

George W. Osborne - *President*
Division 1

George A. Wheeldon - *Vice - President*
Division 4



El Dorado Irrigation District

John P. Fraser - *Director*
Division 2

Bill George - *Director*
Division 3

Harry J. Norris - *Director*
Division 5

In reply refer to: M0208- 012 and FML0208-050

February 19, 2008

VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. MAIL

Richard W. Shepard, Director
Department of Transportation
County of El Dorado
2850 Fairlane Ct.
Placerville, California 95667
Fax: (530) 626-0387

Re: Expedited relocation of El Dorado Irrigation District sewer service laterals under El Dorado County Contract No. 72634, Cameron Park Drive Improvements

Dear Mr. Shepard,

El Dorado County Department of Transportation (County) recently notified El Dorado Irrigation District (District) the District's sewer service laterals may be in conflict with work to be performed for the County's Cameron Park Drive Improvement project (Project), which is currently under construction. Since these District facilities are located within the County's right-of-way, the District is ready and willing to facilitate relocation of the facilities. We understand that this work must proceed as quickly as possible not to delay the overall Project.

The District has thoroughly researched all available options for completing the relocation work, including use of its own forces or hiring an outside contractor. The District has obtained a proposal in the amount of \$49,991.81 from Doug Veerkamp General Engineering, Inc. (Veerkamp) to complete the relocation (copy enclosed). Since Veerkamp is already performing the Project for the County, they are the logical choice to perform this additional component.

To expedite the process, we request that the County promptly execute a change order to its contract with Veerkamp for the Project, adding the relocation work as proposed. The District will reimburse the County the full amount of the change order as well as the County's associated administrative costs. By this letter, I hereby authorize and represent that the District will honor this commitment. This will be presented to the District's Board of Directors (Board) for ratification at an upcoming meeting of the Board.

Letter No.: M0208-012 and FML0208-050
To: Mr. Richard W. Shepard



Date: February 19, 2008
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your assistance, and if you have any questions please contact Elizabeth Wells, P.E., Co-Manager for Wastewater and Recycled Water Division directly at (530) 642-4146.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'David Witter', is written over a horizontal line.

David Witter
Interim General Manager

Enclosure

cc: Steve Setoodeh, Ph.D., P.E., Department Head, Facilities Management
Elizabeth Wells, P.E., Co-Manager, Wastewater and Recycled Water Division

Daily Extra Work Report

DATE _____
 Project No. County Project 72364
 SNC Project No. _____
 Owner Project: Cameron Park Drive Intersection
 Contract No. _____
 Description: Excavate, Lay, Shade, Backfill and Off Haul Spoils, Raise Boxes

EQUIPMENT		HOURS	HOURLY RATE	EXTENDED AMOUNT	LABOR		HOURS	HOURLY RATE	EXTENDED AMOUNT																																																																																
Komatsu PC 138		46	\$ 70,000	\$ 3,220.00	Foreman		46	\$ 65.84	\$ 3,033.24																																																																																
Komatsu PC 40		46	\$ 30,000	\$ 1,380.00	Operator		46	\$ 64.09	\$ 2,948.14																																																																																
John Deere JD 410		46	\$ 33,000	\$ 1,518.00	Operator		46	\$ 64.09	\$ 2,948.14																																																																																
Utility Truck		46	\$ 20,000	\$ 920.00	Operator		46	\$ 64.09	\$ 2,948.14																																																																																
Wacker Stampfer		46	\$ 6,500	\$ 299.00	Laborer		53	\$ 45.88	\$ 2,421.04																																																																																
Foreman Truck		46	\$ 12,500	\$ 575.00	Laborer		46	\$ 45.88	\$ 2,101.28																																																																																
10 Wheeler		24	\$ 48,000	\$ 1,152.00	Laborer		46	\$ 46.68	\$ 2,101.28																																																																																
Sweeper		24	\$ 80,000	\$ 1,920.00	Truck Driver		24	\$ 50.94	\$ 1,222.56																																																																																
Utility Truck		16	\$ 20,000	\$ 320.00	Truck Driver		24	\$ 50.84	\$ 1,222.56																																																																																
Vactor 80		16	\$ 80,000	\$ 960.00																																																																																					
MATERIAL AND/OR WORK DONE BY SPECIALISTS																																																																																									
DESCRIPTION	NO UNITS	UNIT COST	EXTENDED AMOUNT																																																																																						
Bedding (Buy & Haul)	40	\$ 19.00	\$ 760.00																																																																																						
Pipe Material	5	\$ 315.00	\$ 1,575.00																																																																																						
SUBCONTRACTORS																																																																																									
DESCRIPTION	NO UNITS	UNIT COST	EXTENDED AMOUNT																																																																																						
<table style="width: 100%; border: none;"> <tr> <td style="width: 50%;"></td> <td style="width: 50%; text-align: right;">SUBTOTAL</td> <td>\$</td> <td>20,946.38</td> <td colspan="2"></td> <td colspan="2"></td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="4"></td> <td colspan="2">ADDED SURCHARGE</td> <td colspan="2"></td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="4"></td> <td colspan="2">SUBSISTENCE</td> <td colspan="2"></td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="4"></td> <td colspan="2">TRAVEL EXPENSE</td> <td colspan="2"></td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="4"></td> <td colspan="2">OTHER</td> <td colspan="2"></td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="4"></td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">TOTAL COST OF LABOR</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">A</td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="4"></td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">TOTAL COST OF EQUIPMENT/MATERIAL</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">B</td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="4"></td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">TOTAL COST OF SUBCONTRACTORS</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">C</td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> </table>											SUBTOTAL	\$	20,946.38											ADDED SURCHARGE										SUBSISTENCE										TRAVEL EXPENSE										OTHER										TOTAL COST OF LABOR		A								TOTAL COST OF EQUIPMENT/MATERIAL		B								TOTAL COST OF SUBCONTRACTORS		C			
	SUBTOTAL	\$	20,946.38																																																																																						
				ADDED SURCHARGE																																																																																					
				SUBSISTENCE																																																																																					
				TRAVEL EXPENSE																																																																																					
				OTHER																																																																																					
				TOTAL COST OF LABOR		A																																																																																			
				TOTAL COST OF EQUIPMENT/MATERIAL		B																																																																																			
				TOTAL COST OF SUBCONTRACTORS		C																																																																																			

15% TOTAL LABOR COST A 3,141.96
 15% EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL B 2,117.85
 5% ON SUBCONTRACTORS C -
 3% ON BOND D -
 TOTAL THIS REPORT 40,325.19

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE _____
 INSPECTOR'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT _____

Daily Extra Work Report

DATE _____
 Project No. County Project 72364
 SMC Project No _____
 Owner Project Cameron Park Drive Intersection
 Contract No _____
 Description: Erosion Control

EQUIPMENT		HOURS	HOURLY RATE	EXTENDED AMOUNT	LABOR		HOURS	HOURLY RATE	EXTENDED AMOUNT
Pickup		8	\$ 12.500	\$ 100.00	Laborer		8	\$ 45.88	\$ 365.44
					Laborer		8	\$ 45.88	\$ 365.44
MATERIAL AND/OR WORK DONE BY SPECIALISTS									
DESCRIPTION	NO UNITS	UNIT COST	EXTENDED AMOUNT	ADDED SURCHARGE	SUBSISTENCE	NO	TRAVEL EXPENSE	NO	OTHER
Straw	1	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00						
					SUBTOTAL				\$ 730.88
					SUBCONTRACTORS				
DESCRIPTION	NO UNITS	UNIT COST	EXTENDED AMOUNT	TOTAL COST OF LABOR		TOTAL COST OF EQUIPMENT/MATERIAL		TOTAL COST OF SUBCONTRACTORS	
				A		B		C	

15% TOTAL LABOR COST A 109.63
 15% EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL B 22.50
 5% ON SUBCONTRACTORS C
 3% ON BOND D

TOTAL THIS REPORT 1,013.01

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE _____
 INSPECTOR'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT _____

Daily Extra Work Report

DATE _____
 Project No: County Project 72364
 SNC Project No _____
 Owner Project: Cameron Park Drive Intersection
 Contract No _____
 Description: Survey from County

EQUIPMENT	HOURS	HOURLY RATE	EXTENDED AMOUNT	LABOR				HOURLY RATE	EXTENDED AMOUNT
			\$					\$	
			\$					\$	
			\$					\$	
			\$					\$	
			\$					\$	
			\$					\$	
			\$					\$	
			\$					\$	
			\$					\$	
			\$					\$	
MATERIAL AND/OR WORK DONE BY SPECIALISTS									
DESCRIPTION	NO UNITS	UNIT COST	EXTENDED AMOUNT	ADDED SURCHARGE	NO	NO	HOURLY RATE	EXTENDED AMOUNT	
County Survey Budget	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	SUBSISTENCE					
			\$	TRAVEL EXPENSE					
			\$	OTHER					
			\$						
SUBCONTRACTORS									
DESCRIPTION	NO UNITS	UNIT COST	EXTENDED AMOUNT	TOTAL COST OF LABOR					A
			\$	TOTAL COST OF EQUIPMENT/MATERIAL					B
			\$	TOTAL COST OF SUBCONTRACTORS					C
1,500.00									

15% TOTAL LABOR COST	A	
15% EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL	B	225.00
5% ON SUBCONTRACTORS	C	
3% ON BOND	D	
TOTAL THIS REPORT		1,725.00

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE _____

INSPECTOR'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT _____